

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

RICHARD WALLACE RHODES,
Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 67,842

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

FEB 19 2007
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
By: *Danya*
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN
PUBLIC DEFENDER
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT F. MOELLER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Hall of Justice Building
455 North Broadway Avenue
Bartow, Florida 33830
(813)533-0931 or 533-1184

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
<u>ISSUE I.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING RICHARD RHODES' MOTION TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS HE MADE AFTER HIS ARREST, AS THE STATEMENTS WERE THE PRODUCT OF AN ILLEGAL ARREST.	2
<u>ISSUE III.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN PERMITTING STATE WITNESS MICHAEL ALLEN TO TESTIFY CONCERNING STATEMENTS ALLEGEDLY MADE BY RICHARD RHODES WHICH WERE IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL.	4
<u>ISSUE V.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY OF F.B.I. SPECIAL AGENT MICHAEL MALONE THAT WAS OUTSIDE THE AREA OF HIS EXPERTISE AS AN EXPERT IN HAIR AND FIBER ANALYSIS.	7
<u>ISSUE VI.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IRRELEVANT EVIDENCE OF COLLATERAL CRIMES WHICH ONLY TENDED TO PROVE RICHARD RHODES' PROPENSITY TO COMMIT CRIME.	9
<u>ISSUE IX.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING RICHARD RHODES' MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL DUE TO IMPROPER REMARKS OF THE PROSECUTOR DURING HIS FINAL ARGUMENTS TO THE JURY.	11
<u>ISSUE X.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON FLIGHT, IN GIVING AN ERRONEOUS INSTRUCTION REGARDING PROOF OF THE TIME OF COMMISSION OF THE CRIME, AND IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT ON SECOND DEGREE FELONY MURDER.	12
<u>ISSUE XI.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE ALTERNATE JURORS, IN THE PRESENCE OF THE JURORS WHO ULTIMATELY FOUND RICHARD RHODES GUILTY OF MURDER, TO REMAIN IN THE COURTROOM IN CASE THEY WERE NEEDED FOR A PENALTY PHASE.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd)

PAGE NO.

<u>ISSUE XII.</u> THE PENALTY PHASE OF RICHARD RHODES' TRIAL WAS TAINTED BY EVIDENCE HE WAS UNABLE TO CONFRONT, IMPROPER CROSS-EXAMINATION OF A DEFENSE WITNESS, AND IMPROPER AND INFLAMMATORY ARGUMENT BY THE PROSECUTOR.	17
<u>ISSUE XIII.</u> THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN ANSWERING A QUESTION FROM THE JURY WITHOUT NOTIFYING COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OR COUNSEL FOR THE DEFENSE, AND WITHOUT CONDUCTING THE JURY INTO THE COURTROOM.	20
<u>ISSUE XIV.</u> THE FINDINGS OF THE COURT BELOW IN AGGRAVATION AND MITIGATION ARE INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY UPON RICHARD RHODES.	21
<u>ISSUE XV.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING RICHARD RHODES TO DIE IN THE ELECTRIC CHAIR, BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bundy v. State</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla.1985)	13
<u>Cone v. State</u> 69 So.2d 175 (Fla.1954)	22
<u>Cornelius v. State</u> 49 So.2d 332 (Fla.1950)	19
<u>Depfer v. Walker</u> 123 Fla.862, 169 So.660 (Fla.1936)	7
<u>Fasenmyer v. State</u> 383 So.2d 706 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	6
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S.349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	17
<u>Gibbs v. Mayo</u> 81 So.2d 739 (Fla.1955)	18
<u>Goodman v. State</u> 418 So.2d 308 (Fla.1st DCA 1982)	4
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla.1984)	24
<u>Johnson v. State</u> 314 So.2d 248 (Fla.1st DCA 1975)	7
<u>Jones v. State</u> 385 So.2d 1042 (Fla.1st DCA 1980)	4
<u>Justus v. State</u> 438 So.2d 358 (Fla.1983)	4
<u>Robinson v. State</u> 487 So.2d 1040 (Fla.1986)	19
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> 392 u.S.1, 88 S.Ct.1868, 20 L.Ed.2d 889 (1968)	3
<u>United States v. Thompson</u> 712 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir.1983)	3

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)

PAGE NO.

<u>Williams v. New York</u> 337 U.S.241, 69 S.Ct.1079, 93 L.Ed.1337 (1949)	17
<u>Williams v. State</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.1959)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§90.608(1), Fla.Stat. (1985)	18
§921.141(6) (b), Fla.Stat. (1985)	25
§921.141(6) (f), Fla.Stat. (1985)	25
Ch. 942, Fla.Stat. (1985)	17
§942.02(2), Fla.Stat. (1985)	18
Fla.Std.Jury Instr.(Crim.) 2.04	14
Fla.Std.Jury Instr.(Crim.), p.83	20
